and shareholders’ equity as the US dollar and Japanese yen exchange rates vary, maintaining all other
variables fixed. This analysis includes both the trade receivables / payables to the Parent Company in euro
of the foreign affiliates, and the intra-group trade receivables / payables in foreign currencies of SAES
Getters S.p.A., the translation of which may result in exchange rate differences.

Exchange rate risk – Sensitivity analysis – Liquidity and intra-group financial receivables/payables

For net cash and cash equivalents and intra-group financial receivables/payables, including those of cash
pooling, outstanding at the end of each year, the following table provides information on the sensitivity of
the Group’s pre-tax profit and shareholders’ equity to changes in the US dollar exchange rate, all other
variables remaining the same. This analysis includes both cash and cash equivalents and financial
receivables/payables due from/to the Parent Company by foreign companies, the translation of which may
result in exchange rate differences.

(percentage points) (thousands of euro) (thousands of euro)

USD Increase / Decrease
Effect on pre-tax

result

Effect on net
income and

shareholders'
equity

+ 5% (78) (59)
- 5% 81 61
+ 5% (110) (83)
- 5% 114 86

(percentage points) (thousands of euro) (thousands of euro)

Japan YEN Increase  / Decrease
Effect on pre-tax

result

Effect on net
income and

shareholders'
equity

+ 5% (27) (21)
- 5% 30 23
+ 5% (23) (17)
- 5% 25 19

2021

2020

2020

2021

(percentage points) (thousands of euro) (thousands of euro)

USD Increase  / Decrease
Effect on pre-tax

result

Effect on net
income and

shareholders'
equity

+ 5% (18) (13)
- 5% 19 14
+ 5% (52) (39)
- 5% 61 46

2021

2020

 169

For forward sales contracts on the dollar still outstanding at the end of the year, the following table provides
details of the sensitivity of the profit before tax and of the shareholders' equity in the hypothesis of stability
of all the other variables, as the exchange rate changes. Please note that no forward contract was stipulated
in 2020.

With regard to the net financial position (NFP), it should be noted that a 5% depreciation of the US dollar
would have worsened the net financial position as at December 31, 2021 by about 149 thousand of euro105,
while its 5% appreciation would have improved the net financial position by about 165 thousand of euro.